Well Rules Stakeholder Group

Meeting Summary

Wednesday, March 9, 2005

1. Committee and ADWR Updates

Scott Miller updated the group on three issues:

1. Jim Holway resigned. Mark Frank, Phoenix AMA director, will serve as the acting assistant director until a replacement is hired. This staffing change will not alter the well rules stakeholder process. 

2. The well rules sub-committee will be disbanded. Almost the same number of people attended the sub-committee meetings as the stakeholders group. The stakeholders group will serve as the working group.

3. Scott Miller will continue to serve as the group facilitator. The group felt that it was unnecessary to appoint a co-chair. 

2. Well of Record Definition

The well rules subcommittee decided which wells should be considered a well of record, and therefore protected from unreasonable increasing damage. The subcommittee also designated wells that will not be considered a well of record and not included in an impact study. The suggested designations were incorporated into draft changes to the definition of a well of record (see Well of Record – DRAFT handout). 

Question: Does Wells55 use the same terms for queries as listed in the well of record definition?

Answer: Yes. The terms designating wells are taken directly from the well types in the Wells55 database. 

Question: Why are capped wells considered a well of record?

Answer: A capped well is capable of having a pump installed and resuming pumping at a later date. 

Question: Could a well that is not considered a well of record, such as a monitor well, be capped and then considered a well of record?

Answer: No, it is the original use of the well that determines if it is a well of record. The well will be classified in the Wells55 database under its original “type” or “use” before it was capped. 

Comment: Including capped wells as wells of record confuses the issue. Instead of listing it as a well of record, the group should consider including a statement in the well rules that reads ‘capping does not change the character of the well, or the classification of the well.’ 

Question: Didn’t the subcommittee originally classify hydrotest wells as wells of record?

Answer: Yes. However, at the February subcommittee meeting, the group decided that hydrotest permits should not be included because they are temporary. The hydrotest well might not exist for the entire five-year period of an impact study. 

Question: What happens if the hydrotest well is converted to a production well?

Answer: When the application to drill a production well is filed, the well is considered a well of record and will be included in an impact study. 

Question: What if the hydrotest well application and the service well drilling application are filed at the same time?

Answer: The well will become a well of record when the service well drilling application is filed. However, the application will be put “on hold” until the data needed to determine the impact radius is obtained from the test well. 

Question: Are recharge wells considered a well of record?

Answer: Recovery wells are considered wells of record. Injection wells that are also recovery wells are protected. Injection wells that are not used for recovery are not considered wells of record.

The subcommittee also recommended that the definition of a well of record be adjusted to reflect the new categorization of the wells. The proposed language changes to the rules are included in the Wells of Record handout.  

Question: Do you require an inspection after a well has been abandoned?

Answer: No.

Comment: It is expensive to abandon a well. Because of that expense, many people do not abandon the well officially. They just stop using it. 

Comment: If a well owner submits their intent to abandon a well, the well should then be considered abandoned for well impact purposes, regardless if a well abandonment completion form has been filed. 

Answer: However, once the intent to abandon form has been submitted, the well owner is not bound to abandon the well. The well owner can change his/her mind. 

Comment: For example, in the case of agriculture wells, which the owner may file to abandon because of a pending sale, the property can fall out of escrow and the farmer will to start using the wells again.

Comment: Perhaps we can keep the current abandoned well definition, but deal with unused wells in the mitigation section of the well rules. 

Comment: The group should consider paying for abandonment as part of the mitigation factors.

Comment: Additionally, the mitigation factors should also address wells that don’t reach the water table.

Question: Does it matter if the driller or the owner/operator of the well submits the abandonment completion form?

Answer: The Department will accept the form from either party.

Question: Could section 2(b) be simplified to read ‘all registered wells are considered wells of record?’

Answer: No. Withdrawal permits are also considered ‘registered wells,’ and several withdrawal permits, such as dewatering permits, are not considered wells of record. 

Question: Is there a cutoff time for late registered wells to be considered a well of record?

Answer: No. Not having a cut-off time allows new owners of the well to still register and use the well. Allowing late registration creates an incentive for people to register the well. 

Question: When does an illegally drilled well or late registered well become a well of record?

Answer: At the date of application.

Question: Is it illegal for the driller to drill after the permit is expired?

Answer: Yes. Existing wells, and wells that have an active drill card, are protected. If an illegally drilled well pops up on an impact study, it is not protected.

Question: Can the drilling timeframe be extended?

Answer: Only if the extension is requested at the time of application. The drilling of the well must be completed by the expiration date on the permit.

Question: What happens if there are problems while drilling the well? Could a driller drill a shallow well to say it is completed and then apply later to deepen the well?

Answer: We may need to look at amending the statute to allow the granting of an extension during the drilling process if there have been unforeseen difficulties in completing the well.  

Question: Regarding part (d), does the word “rejected” refer to the initial denial or the denial after the appeals process?

Answer: If the permit was rejected, but went through the appeals process and was reinstated, it would hold the original application date as its priority date. 

Comment: The group may want to clarify that in the definition of well of record. 

Question: Is there a reason we can’t use the term “recovery wells” in part (f) instead of referring to the statute? 

Answer: We can include the term “recovery wells” to clarify the intent of the rule. 

Comment: Need to include “or for failure to complete the well in a timely manner” at the end of sections (e) and (f). 

Question: Can we have a list of the different numbers the Department uses to distinguish well types?

Answer: Scott Miller will prepare a list.

Seeing no further comments, Scott Miller said that he would incorporate the changes discussed and distribute it to the group by March 18. The group should plan on reviewing the changes and be prepared to finalize the definition of a well of record at the March 30 meeting. 

3. Unreasonable Increasing Damage

The group wanted to start discussing the definition of “unreasonable increasing damage” before moving forward with other issues. Doug Toy, City of Chandler, and Bill Greenslade, Southwest Groundwater Consultants, developed a discussion paper regarding well mitigation factors and a bulleted list outlining a proposed definition for unreasonable increasing damage as a starting point for the group’s discussion. 

Bill Greenslade outlined the major points of the two documents. Briefly, when the Groundwater Management Act (GMA) was passed, groundwater levels were experiencing significant declines. The GMA set 2025 as the goal for safe-yield. The GMA realized that water levels would continue to decline until 2025, and would still fluctuate after safe-yield was achieved. The current well rules don’t take into account these fluctuations. The papers recommend several proposed changes to the rules including that the well impact analysis should take into account GMA anticipated water level decline or rise. See handout “Definition of Unreasonable Increasing Damage” for more information. 

Question: What model was used to select 2025 as the safe-yield goal?

Answer: The year was selected arbitrarily. ADWR does not have a model to evaluate the hypothetical leveling off of the groundwater decline.

Scott Miller asked the group to be prepared to discuss the handouts in further detail at the next meeting. 

4. Next Meeting

March 30, 2005  

